CITY OF DECATUR, TEXAS
Development Services  1601 S. State Street  Decatur, TX 76234  (940) 393-0250 voice (940) 626-4629 fax

AGENDA
(Zoning) Board of Adjustment Meeting
Monday, May 15, 2017 at 3:30 P.M.
City Hall Council Chambers
201 E. Walnut
Call to Order
ITEM 1:

Approval of March 20, 2017 Minutes.

ITEM 2:

ZBA2017-05—The Board to consider and take action on Mark Davie’s request, on
behalf of the Roland Burrow Davie and JoAnn Davie Family Living Trust,, for a
variance from the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding front yard setback
on a corner lot. Specifically, applicant is requesting a variance to the City of
Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning”, Article 5. “Zoning Districts”,
Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established”, Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single-Family
Residential District”, Item D(1)(a) “Area Regulations, Minimum Front Yard”, to
reduce the required twenty-five feet (25’) to seventeen and nine tenths feet (17.9’),
a variance of seven and one tenths feet (7.1’) along S. Cowan Street. The subject
property is proposed as Lot 6, Block 90R, Tarleton Subdivision and is more
commonly referred to as 305 S. Cowan, City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.

ITEM 3:

ZBA2017-06—The Board to consider and take action on Mark Davie’s request, on
behalf of the Roland Burrow Davie and JoAnn Davie Family Living Trust, for a
variance from the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding front yard setback
on a corner lot. Specifically, applicant is requesting a variance to the City of
Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning”, Article 5. “Zoning Districts”,
Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established”, Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single-Family
Residential District”, Item D(1)(a) “Area Regulations, Minimum Front Yard”, to
reduce the required twenty-five feet (25’) to eleven and five tenths feet (11.5’), a
variance of thirteen and five tenths feet (13.5’) along W. Ward Street. The subject
property is proposed as Lot 6, Block 90R, Tarleton Subdivision and is more
commonly referred to as 305 S. Cowan, City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.

ITEM 4:

New and/or future business items.

Adjournment
Prepared and posted this 11th day of May 2017 in accordance with Chapter 551, Texas
Government Code.

Dedra D. Ragland, AICP
Director of Planning and Development

Agenda Item 1

MINUTES
(ZONING) BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
Monday, March 20, 2017 at 3:30 P.M.
City Hall Council Chambers
201 E. Walnut
A meeting of the City of Decatur (Zoning) Board of Adjustment was held at 3:30 p.m. on
March 20, 2017, at City Hall with the following in attendance:
MEMBERS PRESENT:
William Klose, Vice Chairman
Lisa Caraway
Don Ogle
Murvelle Chandler (Alternate)
Dennis McCreary (Alternate)

MEMBERS ABSENT:
Mark Duncum, Chairman
Wayne Stone (Alternate)

Others present were: Planning Director Dedra Ragland and Planning Assistant Shanna
Smith, representing the staff; Jody Adams and Cory Doggett with Double Creek Capital,
representing the applicant; and citizen Thelma Harris.
Call to Order: Vice Chairman Klose called the meeting to order at 3:32 p.m.

ITEM 1:

Approval of February 22, 2017 Minutes.
Board Member Caraway made a motion to approve the January 18,
2017, minutes. Board Member Ogle seconded the motion. The motion
passed 5-0.

ITEM 2:

ZBA2017-04—The Board to consider and take action on Jody Adams’
request, on behalf of Double Creek Capital, for a variance from the City of
Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding off-street parking. Specifically,
applicant is requesting a variance to the City of Decatur Code of
Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning”, Article 7. “Development Standards”,
Section 7.3 “Off-Street Parking and Loading Regulations”, Table 10.
Minimum Requirements for Parking Space Configuration, Arrangement,
Size and Circulation for 90o parking stall depth of 19.0’ to 18’, a variance of
one foot (1’). The subject property is proposed as Lot 1, Block 1, Deer Park
Planned Development Apartments, Phase 1 and is more commonly referred
to as 1200 Deer Park Rd, City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.

Planning Director Ragland presented the staff findings. She stated the Deer Park Planned
Development (PD) was originally adopted in 2005 when Will Gage owned the entire PD.
Double Creek Capital took over the project in 2006. Planning Director Ragland informed
the Board the rewrite of the zoning ordinance, which amended the parking size standards,
was adopted two (2) years ago changing the parking stall regulations from 9’x18’ to 9’x19’.
The additional foot of clearance was adopted to accommodate longer service trucks and
recreational vehicles. Planning Director Ragland pointed out the Building and Fire Codes
used by Double Creek are also out of date. Jody Adams stated they had addressed that
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issue and were using the current 2012 Building and Fire Codes. Planning Director
Ragland stated ten (10) property owners were notified of the variance request and no
responses were received. City Engineer Earl Smith expressed to Planning Director
Ragland that he sees no issue with the parking variance since the change only effects
the residents of the complex and not the public.
Board Member Caraway asked Planning Director Ragland how citizens were made aware
of variances or zone changes if the citizen did not reside within the two hundred foot (200’)
notification boundary. Planning Director Ragland explained the notifications are submitted
to the newspaper under the legal notices. Board Member Caraway went on to ask why
the parking stall regulation was changed from a depth of 18.0’ to 19.0’. Planning Director
Ragland explained the suggestion to change the ordinance came from an outside
consultant who helped the City re-write the zoning ordinance.
Board Member Ogle asked if the variance effects all three (3) phases of the Planned
Development. Planning Director Ragland stated it only effects Phase 1.
Jody Adams with Double Creek Capital took the floor to explain further and answer
questions from the Board. Mr. Adams explained the Planned Development is a joint
venture with Will Gage and Double Creek Capital. Mr. Gage and Double Creek Capital
made a property exchange and Mr. Gage still holds an interest in the commercial portion
of the property. Mr. Adams stated Double Creek is addressing the parking stall depth
issue now in order to move forward with the project.
Board Member Caraway asked Jody Adams if Double Creek had done their due diligence
in finding out what other cities were doing when faced with a similar issue. Mr. Adams
confirmed Double Creek had checked with the city of Ft. Worth Texas and they currently
require 18’ parking stall depths. The apartment complexes in Decatur also reflect 18’
parking stall depths because that was the standard when those apartment complexes
were constructed. Board Member Caraway went on to ask if the parking stall depth would
affect the fire lane and Mr. Adams stated it would not interfere with the fire lane. Board
Member Caraway asked if any of the apartment complex managers expressed a need for
the parking spaces to be larger. Mr. Adams stated no one mentioned that as an issue but
Double Creek did not specifically ask.
Jody Adams indicated Double Creek usually “over parks” the parking in their
developments meaning they are providing approximately twenty (20) additional spaces
over what is required. Vice Chairman Klose clarified “over parking” meant to do more than
required and Mr. Adams stated yes.
Board Member Caraway wanted additional clarification that a fire truck could easily gain
access through the complex. Mr. Adams stated that was correct.
Planning Director Ragland stated the parking stall depth for various cities ranges from
9’x18’ to 9’x20’ so the 18’ depth is within accepted limits.
Citizen Thelma Harris took the floor to gain clarification in this case concerning the
Planned Development. Ms. Harris is a resident in the Rodden Estates Subdivision which
is across the street from the Planned Development. Ms. Harris asked if the apartments
would be single story or double story. Vice Chairman Klose and Board Member Caraway
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both explained the Board was only tasked with the parking stall variance and not the
construction standards of the building. Ms. Harris also asked if the owners of the
apartment complex would be required to disclose the noise issue with the oil wells in the
area. Board Member Caraway stated noise problems were not the issue at today’s
meeting. Vice Chairman Klose asked Ms. Harris if she had any parking issue questions.
Ms. Harris asked the Board if the parking variance would affect her personally and if the
complex units are two (2) stories would people be looking into her backyard. Board
Member Caraway clarified the parking variance would not affect Ms. Harris. Board
Member Caraway asked Planning Director Ragland who Ms. Harris needed to speak to
about her concerns. Planning Director Ragland told the Board that City Engineer Earl
Smith, Police Chief Rex Hoskins and Planning Director Ragland have all spoken to Ms.
Harris about her concerns. Planning Director Ragland stated the Police Department is in
charge of the noise ordinance and Ms. Harris would need to contact them. Ms. Harris
continued to express her concerns with noise and the class of people who might reside
in the apartment complex. Vice Chairman Klose told Ms. Harris this was not the forum for
her complaint. Ms. Harris thanked the Board for their time and took her seat.
From the evidence, testimony and plans presented, Alternate Board
Member Chandler moved that the Board grant the variance request
ZBA2017-04 to reduce the parking stall depth of 19’ to 18’. The subject
property is proposed as Lot 1, Block 1, Deer Park Planned
Development Apartments, Phase 1, and is more commonly referred to
as 1200 Deer Park Rd, Decatur, Texas. Board Member Caraway
seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.
ITEM 3:

New and/or future business items.

Planning Director Ragland informed the Board the submittal deadline is Thursday, March 23,
2017, and there currently were not any cases for the April 20, 2017 meeting. There may not be a
need for the Board to meet if no applications are submitted, and she would be in touch with each
Board member if anything changes.

The meeting was adjourned at 3:57 p.m. by Vice Chairman Klose.

William Klose, Vice Chairman

ATTEST:

Dedra Denée Ragland, Planning Director
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Agenda Item 2

CITY OF DECATUR, TEXAS
Development Services  1601 S. State Street  Decatur, TX 76234  (940) 627-9600 voice (940) 626-4629 fax

STAFF REPORT
May 15, 2017 – Board of Adjustment Meeting
TO:
(Zoning) Board of Adjustment
CASE:
ZBA2017-05
FROM: Dedra D. Ragland, AICP, Planning Director APPLICANT: Mark Davie on behalf of the Roland
Burrow Davie and JoAnn Davie
Family Living Trust
DATE: May 26, 2017

REQUEST:

Front Yard Setback S. Cowan Street

Subject:
Board to hear public input and consider taking action on a request from Mark Davie, on behalf of the Roland
Burrow Davie and JoAnn Davie Family Living Trust,, for a variance from the City of Decatur’s Zoning
Ordinance regarding front yard setback on a corner lot. Specifically, applicant is requesting a variance to the
City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning”, Article 5. “Zoning Districts”, Section 5.1 “Zoning
Districts Established”, Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single-Family Residential District”, Item D(1)(a) “Area
Regulations, Minimum Front Yard”, to reduce the required twenty-five feet (25’) to seventeen and nine tenths
feet (17.9’), a variance of seven and one tenths feet (7.1’) along S. Cowan Street. The subject property is
proposed as Lot 6, Block 90R, Tarleton Subdivision and is more commonly referred to as 305 S. Cowan, City of
Decatur, Wise County, Texas.
Case Notes:
On March 23, 2017, Mr. Davie submitted his replat application for Lots 6 & 7, Block 90R, Tarleton Subdivision,
for review and consideration by the Development Review Committee (DRC). Upon review of the plat exhibit,
the DRC discovered there were several accessory structures on the property. Mr. Davie met with staff and
indicated that a number of the structures would be removed. In addition to setback encroachment issues with the
accessory structures, the existing home that fronts S. Cowan Street and W. Ward Street does not meet the City’s
front yard setback requirements for a corner lot. The applicant is requesting that the required twenty-five feet
(25’) minimum front yard setback be reduced to seventeen and nine tenths feet (17.9’), a variance of seven and
one tenths feet (7.1’) on the S. Cowan Street frontage.
Legality:
According to the Texas Local Government Code, the Board of Adjustment can legally authorize variations to
the Zoning Ordinance subject to the conditions listed below (§211.008 010). Each case before the board must be
heard by 75 percent of its members (§211.008.d), and the board can only authorize a variation from the terms of
the Zoning Ordinance with a concurring vote of 75 percent (§211.009.c).
Conditions for Approval:
The applicant must meet all of the following four conditions to be legally granted a variance.
Financial or self-induced hardship cannot be considered:
1. The requested variance does not violate the intent and spirit of the ordinance.
2. Special conditions of restricted area, shape, topography or physical features exist that are peculiar to the
subject parcel and are not applicable to other parcels of land in the same zoning district.
3. The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s actions, and
4. The interpretation of the provisions in this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district that comply with the same provisions.
Deciding Factors:
The Board of Adjustment reviews the application and the response to the four conditions, and then hears
the case to determine if the applicant qualifies. If the Board feels the applicant has met the stated

conditions, then the Board may approve the variation as long as it meets these criteria (§211.009.a.3):
1) The variation is not contrary to the public interest.
2) The variation is due to special conditions.
3) A literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.
4) The spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done.
Recommendation:
Staff has the following finding:
1. The requested variance does not violate the intent and spirit of the ordinance. The house is believed to
have been built several years ago, and the existing house and garage have been in their current
configuration and location a number of years without objection or concern from the surrounding
neighbors.
2. There are special considerations of physical features that are peculiar to the subject parcel that are not
applicable to other parcels of land in the same zoning district. There are several homes in the
surrounding vicinity that appear to encroach on various setbacks. Does not appear to be an uncommon
phenomenon or a condition that adversely affects the surrounding neighbors. House is believed to have
been built in 1935 prior to the adoption of the original zoning regulations in 1976 and the subdivision
regulations in the mid-1980s. Prior to 1976, there were no setback requirements.
3. The hardship is not a result of the applicant’s action. House was purchased in its current configuration.
Applicant/property owner wants to split lot to build another house to add valuation on to tax roll.
4. The interpretation of the provisions in this ordinance could deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district that comply with the same provisions. Applicant
is proposing to split lot to add another single-family home in the area. The replat and the variances
support economic development as the lots will add to the City’s tax base.
Twenty-two (22) property owners were notified. To date, staff has received no notices in favor of, neutral to or
opposed to the request.
Options:
Recommend approval:
From the evidence, testimony and plans presented, I move that the Board grant the request ZBA2017-05 to
allow a variance to the City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning”, Article 5. “Zoning
Districts”, Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established”, Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single-Family Residential
District”, Item D(1)(a) “Area Regulations, Minimum Front Yard”, to reduce the required twenty-five feet (25’)
to seventeen and nine tenths feet (17.9’), a variance of seven and one tenths feet (7.1’) along S. Cowan Street.
The subject property is proposed as Lot 6, Block 90R, Tarleton Subdivision and is more commonly referred to
as 305 S. Cowan, City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.
Recommend approval with conditions:
From the evidence, testimony and plans presented, I move that the Board grant the request ZBA2017-05 to
allow a variance to the City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning”, Article 5. “Zoning
Districts”, Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established”, Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single-Family Residential
District”, Item D(1)(a) “Area Regulations, Minimum Front Yard”, to reduce the required twenty-five feet (25’)
to seventeen and nine tenths feet (17.9’), a variance of seven and one tenths feet (7.1’) along S. Cowan Street
with conditions. The subject property is proposed as Lot 6, Block 90R, Tarleton Subdivision and is more
commonly referred to as 305 S. Cowan, City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas. The conditions being as
follows:…
Recommend denial:
From the evidence, testimony, and plans presented, I move that the Board deny the request ZBA2017-05 to
allow a variance to the City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning”, Article 5. “Zoning
Districts”, Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established”, Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single-Family Residential
District”, Item D(1)(a) “Area Regulations, Minimum Front Yard”, to reduce the required twenty-five feet (25’)

to seventeen and nine tenths feet (17.9’), a variance of seven and one tenths feet (7.1’) along S. Cowan Street.
The subject property is proposed as Lot 6, Block 90R, Tarleton Subdivision and is more commonly referred to
as 305 S. Cowan, City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas. Denial is based on the following findings:…
Recommend postponing consideration:
From the evidence, testimony, and plans presented, I move that the Board postpone consideration of request to a
date certain, and requesting additional information for the request ZBA2017-05 to allow a variance to the City
of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning”, Article 5. “Zoning Districts”, Section 5.1 “Zoning
Districts Established”, Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single-Family Residential District”, Item D(1)(a) “Area
Regulations, Minimum Front Yard”, to reduce the required twenty-five feet (25’) to seventeen and nine tenths
feet (17.9’), a variance of seven and one tenths feet (7.1’) along S. Cowan Street. The subject property is
proposed as Lot 6, Block 90R, Tarleton Subdivision and is more commonly referred to as 305 S. Cowan, City of
Decatur, Wise County, Texas. Additional data being as follows:…
Attachments
1. Location Map
2. Application and Checklist/Letters of Intent
3. Site Plan
4. Prevailing Character Map
5. 200’ Property Owner Notification Map and Responses
6. Photos

Attachment 1

Location Map

Attachment 2

Application and Checklist

Attachment 3

Site Plan identifying accessory structures to be removed
(Accessory located on property line between lots 6 and 7 must be removed or property line relocated)

Attachment 4

Prevailing Character Map

Attachment 5

200’ Notification Map and Property Owner Responses

Attachment 6

Photos

Agenda Item 3

CITY OF DECATUR, TEXAS
Development Services  1601 S. State Street  Decatur, TX 76234  (940) 627-9600 voice (940) 626-4629 fax

STAFF REPORT
May 15, 2017 – Board of Adjustment Meeting
TO:
(Zoning) Board of Adjustment
CASE:
ZBA2017-06
FROM: Dedra D. Ragland, AICP, Planning Director APPLICANT: Mark Davie on behalf of the Roland
Burrow Davie and JoAnn Davie
Family Living Trust
DATE: May 26, 2017

REQUEST:

Front Yard Setback W. Ward Street

Subject:
Board to hear public input and consider taking action on a request from Mark Davie, on behalf of the Roland
Burrow Davie and JoAnn Davie Family Living Trust, for a variance from the City of Decatur’s Zoning
Ordinance regarding front yard setback on a corner lot. Specifically, applicant is requesting a variance to the
City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning”, Article 5. “Zoning Districts”, Section 5.1 “Zoning
Districts Established”, Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single-Family Residential District”, Item D(1)(a) “Area
Regulations, Minimum Front Yard”, to reduce the required twenty-five feet (25’) to eleven and five tenths feet
(11.5’), a variance of thirteen and five tenths feet (13.5’) along W. Ward Street. The subject property is
proposed as Lot 6, Block 90R, Tarleton Subdivision and is more commonly referred to as 305 S. Cowan, City of
Decatur, Wise County, Texas.
Case Notes:
On March 23, 2017, Mr. Davie submitted his replat application for Lots 6 & 7, Block 90R, Tarleton Subdivision,
for review and consideration by the Development Review Committee (DRC). Upon review of the plat exhibit,
the DRC discovered there were several accessory structures on the property. Mr. Davie met with staff and
indicated that a number of the structures would be removed. In addition to setback encroachment issues with the
accessory structures, the existing home that fronts S. Cowan Street does not meet the City’s front yard setback
requirements for a corner lot. The applicant is requesting that the required twenty-five feet (25’) minimum front
yard setback be reduced to eleven and five tenths feet (11.5’), a variance of thirteen and five tenths feet (13.5’).
Legality:
According to the Texas Local Government Code, the Board of Adjustment can legally authorize variations to
the Zoning Ordinance subject to the conditions listed below (§211.008 010). Each case before the board must be
heard by 75 percent of its members (§211.008.d), and the board can only authorize a variation from the terms of
the Zoning Ordinance with a concurring vote of 75 percent (§211.009.c).
Conditions for Approval:
The applicant must meet all of the following four conditions to be legally granted a variance.
Financial or self-induced hardship cannot be considered:
1. The requested variance does not violate the intent and spirit of the ordinance.
2. Special conditions of restricted area, shape, topography or physical features exist that are peculiar to the
subject parcel and are not applicable to other parcels of land in the same zoning district.
3. The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s actions, and
4. The interpretation of the provisions in this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district that comply with the same provisions.
Deciding Factors:
The Board of Adjustment reviews the application and the response to the four conditions, and then hears
the case to determine if the applicant qualifies. If the Board feels the applicant has met the stated

conditions, then the Board may approve the variation as long as it meets these criteria (§211.009.a.3):
1) The variation is not contrary to the public interest.
2) The variation is due to special conditions.
3) A literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.
4) The spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done.
Recommendation:
Staff has the following finding:
1. The requested variance does not violate the intent and spirit of the ordinance. The house is believed to
have been built several years ago, and the existing house and garage have been in their current
configuration and location for a number of years without objection or concern from the surrounding
neighbors.
2. There are special considerations of physical features that are peculiar to the subject parcel that are not
applicable to other parcels of land in the same zoning district. There are several homes in the
surrounding vicinity that appear to encroach on various setbacks. Does not appear to be an uncommon
phenomenon or a condition that adversely affects the surrounding neighbors. House is believed to have
been built in 1935 prior to the adoption of the original zoning regulations in 1976 and the subdivision
regulations in the mid-1980s. Prior to 1976, there were no setback requirements.
3. The hardship is not a result of the applicant’s action. House was purchased in its current configuration.
Applicant/property owner wants to split lot to build another house to add valuation to tax roll.
4. The interpretation of the provisions in this ordinance could deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district that comply with the same provisions. Applicant
is proposing to split lot to add another single-family home in the area. The replat and the variances
support economic development as the lots will add to the City’s tax base.
Twenty-two (22) property owners were notified. To date, staff has received no notices in favor of, neutral to or
opposed to the request.
Options:
Recommend approval:
From the evidence, testimony and plans presented, I move that the Board grant the request ZBA2017-06 to
allow a variance to the City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning”, Article 5. “Zoning
Districts”, Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established”, Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single-Family Residential
District”, Item D(1)(a) “Area Regulations, Minimum Front Yard”, to reduce the required twenty-five feet (25’)
to eleven and five tenths feet (11.5’), a variance of thirteen and five tenths feet (13.5’) along W. Ward Street.
The subject property is proposed as Lot 6, Block 90R, Tarleton Subdivision and is more commonly referred to
as 305 S. Cowan, City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.
Recommend approval with conditions:
From the evidence, testimony and plans presented, I move that the Board grant the request ZBA2017-06 to
allow a variance to the City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning”, Article 5. “Zoning
Districts”, Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established”, Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single-Family Residential
District”, Item D(1)(a) “Area Regulations, Minimum Front Yard”, to reduce the required twenty-five feet (25’)
to eleven and five tenths feet (11.5’), a variance of thirteen and five tenths feet (13.5’) along W. Ward Street
with conditions. The subject property is proposed as Lot 6, Block 90R, Tarleton Subdivision and is more
commonly referred to as 305 S. Cowan, City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas. The conditions being as
follows:…
Recommend denial:
From the evidence, testimony, and plans presented, I move that the Board deny the request ZBA2017-06 to
allow a variance to the City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning”, Article 5. “Zoning
Districts”, Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established”, Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single-Family Residential
District”, Item D(1)(a) “Area Regulations, Minimum Front Yard”, to reduce the required twenty-five feet (25’)

to eleven and five tenths feet (11.5’), a variance of thirteen and five tenths feet (13.5’).along W. Ward Street.
The subject property is proposed as Lot 6, Block 90R, Tarleton Subdivision and is more commonly referred to
as 305 S. Cowan, City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas. Denial is based on the following findings:…
Recommend postponing consideration:
From the evidence, testimony, and plans presented, I move that the Board postpone consideration of request to a
date certain, and requesting additional information for the request ZBA2017-06 to allow a variance to the City
of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning”, Article 5. “Zoning Districts”, Section 5.1 “Zoning
Districts Established”, Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single-Family Residential District”, Item D(1)(a) “Area
Regulations, Minimum Front Yard”, to reduce the required twenty-five feet (25’) to eleven and five tenths feet
(11.5’), a variance of thirteen and five tenths feet (13.5’) along W. Ward Street. The subject property is
proposed as Lot 6, Block 90R, Tarleton Subdivision and is more commonly referred to as 305 S. Cowan, City of
Decatur, Wise County, Texas. Additional data being as follows:…
Attachments
1. Location Map
2. Application and Checklist/Letters of Intent
3. Site Plan
4. Prevailing Character Map
5. 200’ Property Owner Notification Map and Responses
6. Photos

Attachment 1

Location Map

Attachment 2

Application and Checklist

Attachment 3

Site Plan identifying accessory structures to be removed
(Accessory located on property line between lots 6 and 7 must be removed or property line relocated)

Attachment 4

Prevailing Character Map

Attachment 5

200’ Notification Map and Property Owner Responses

Attachment 6

Photos

